

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

935 WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO. 30751 OF 2024

UMESH DIGAMBARRAO GIRI
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. A.K. Tiwari
AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 : Mr. S.N.Kendre
Advocate for Respondent Nos. 5 & 6 : Mr. V.S. Undre

...

CORAM : SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.
(VACATION COURT)

DATE : 30 OCTOBER 2024

PER COURT :

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the respondents. Learned AGP waives service for respondent nos. 1 to 4. Learned Advocate Mr. Undre waives service for respondent nos. 5 and 6.
3. The petitioner is challenging the order passed by the learned Minister on 09.10.2024 confirming the orders passed by respondent no. 3 on 07.06.2024 and setting aside the order dated 24.06.2024 passed by the respondent no. 2/Commissioner State Excise. The petitioner claims that he was issued with license in furtherance of the order passed by the Collector and he is operating it since 03.07.2024.
4. Learned counsel for the respondent nos. 5 and 6 strongly resists the submissions of the petitioner. It is contended that after order

passed by the Minister on 09.10.2024, license and the shop ceased to operate.

5. Stand over to 26.11.2024.

6. There shall be status quo till the next date.

7. Parties shall file their affidavit-in-reply by the next date.

[SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.]

Thakur-Chauhan/-